

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 28^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 31^{ST} DAY OF JANUARY 2023 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL -

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Ana Lisa O. Go
Hon. Emerson S. Relampagos
Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr.
SB Member
Hon. Willou C. Tan
SB Member
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Jeanette M. Vidal SB Member Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso SB Member

Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso

LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega

SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 23-002
Series of 2023

AN ORDINANCE FURTHER AMENDING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 17-005, SERIES OF 2017, ENTITLED: "AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE TUBIG LOON SPRING PARK AS A PUBLIC AMUSEMENT PARK AND ECONOMIC ENTERPRISE OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL, AS AMENDED BY MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-010 SERIES OF 2022

Be it enacted by the 15th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon in session duly asembled:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of Municipal Ordinance No. 17-005, Series of 2017 shall be amended to read:

The amusement facility shall open at 5:30 in the morning and close at 6:00 in the evening, daily except during repair and maintenance schedule. It shall, however, disallow admission of new arrivals at 4:00 in the afternoon.

Moreover, the management shall be given blanket authority to implement what is not stated in the ordinance when needed and necessary, except to amend fees and penalties.

SECTION 2. Section 5 of Municipal Ordinance No. 17-005, Series of 2017 shall be amended to read:

SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 23-002, Series of 2023

The phrase "as well as swimming competitions" in the first sentence of Section 3.c of Municipal ordinance No. 17-005, Series of 2017 shall be deleted and therefore the content shall be changed to read:

- 5.1. Special events like exclusive private programs and gatherings, shall be charged a rental fee of One Thousand Pesos (P1,000.00) per event for the first hour and Five Hundred Pesos (P500.00) for the next hour or a portion thereof, and so on. This does not include the general admission fee per person. The rental fee per picnic shed or hut, table, pool umbrella and chairs shall be fifty percent (50%) less."
- 5.2. Activity Area (Second Floor of the reception building)

The exclusive use of the 2nd floor area of the main building shall have a rental fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P1,500.00) per event for the first four (4) hours and One Hundred Pesos (P100.00) for the next succeeding hour or a portion thereof, and so on, in addition to the general admission fee per person.

5.3 Reservation Fee of 20% shall be non-refundable except for unavoidable circumstances.

SECTION 3. Section 6 of Municipal Ordinance No. 17-005, Series of 2017 shall be amended to read:

"Rental for the picnic sheds or huts shall be Three Hundred Pesos (P300.00) with five (5) chairs and one (1) table, Pool Umbrella shall be Two Hundred Pesos (P200.00) with four (4) chairs and one (1) table. Rental of the Family Table shall be Two Hundred Pesos (P200.00) with ten (10) chairs and Five Pesos (P5.00) fee for every additional chair per day."

SECTION 4. Section 8 of Municipal Ordinance No. 17-005, Series of 2017 shall be amended to read:

The Training and Competition Pool shall be exclusively used for training only. Swimming trainers or coaches and athletes are the ones allowed to use such pool. The management shall be the one to identify the safety measures and other guidelines or protocols in using the training pool. Swimming athletes duly recognized by the Local Government Unit shall be privileged for a free admission during the training period. Winners of swimming competition sanctioned by the LGU shall be free of admission for the whole year. An approved certification or ID shall be presented upon entry to the facility.

- 8.2 Fee for usage of the training and competition pool:
 - 8.2.a. Privately sponsored competition P5,000.00 per day with free admission for the competitors, coaches and organizers.
 - 8.2.b. Government but not LGU-Loon sponsored competition P4,000.00 per day with free admission for the competitors, coaches and organizers.
 - 8.2.c. There shall be an admission fee of Eighty Pesos (P80.00) per person for the use of the training pool regardless of age. Moreover, one (1) parent/guardian per trainee/swimmer shall be FREE of admission, and the other guardian if there's any, shall pay the admission fee of Twenty Pesos (P20.00).
 - 8.3.d. The training pool shall be open at 5:30 in the morning and close at 7:30 in the evening, except during repair and maintenance schedule.

SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 23-002, Series of 2023

8.3.e. There shall be Twenty Pesos (P20.00) general admission fee exclusively for Loonanon spectators during sports competition/event.

SECTION 5. REPEALING CLAUSE. Sections 2, 5, 6 and 8 of Municipal Ordinance No. 17-009, as amended by Municipal Ordinance No. 22-010, Series of 2022 are hereby amended or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

